Furthermore,	the	value	of	minorities	and	associates	is	subtracted	to	reach	the	value

attributable	to	the	shareholders	of	the	parent	company	only.	With	an	enterprise	value	of

45007,70	bill	U$S	and	6522	outstanding	shares,	the	share	price	of	Petrobras	by	the	end

of	2015	is	6,90	U$S.	This	states	that	the	stock	is	undervalued	since	the	share	price	in	the

NYSE	on	the	30th	of	December	2015	was	U$S	4,30.

8.3 Sensitivity	Analysis
Since	the	value	provided	by	the	valuation	model	holds	a	certain	degree	of	uncertainty,	a

sensitivity	analysis	will	be	useful	to	provide	an	overview	of	how	sensitive	the	model	is

to	changes	in	assumptions	of	key	value	drivers.	For	instance,	in	the	table	below	we	can

see	the	changes	in	the	price	of	the	stock	by	changes	in	the	cost	of	capital	and	the	EBIT

margin.	Clearly,	 the	 stock	price	 is	highly	 sensitive	 to	 changes	on	 the	 cost	of	 capital.	A

one	percent	change	of	WACC	from	11,	2%	to	12,2%	hits	the	share	price	hard	causing	a

decrease	 from	6,9	 to	4,1.	The	higher	 the	 cost	of	 capital,	 greater	 the	 impact.	The	 same

applies	 if	 the	 cost	 of	 capital	 is	 reduced	 by	 a	 percentage,	 but	 in	 this	 case	 in	 a	 lower

percentage.

   WACC
   9,2% 10,2% 11,2% 12,2% 13,2%

EB
IT

 m
ar

gi
n

 +2% 17,8 12,7 8,8 5,7 3,2
+1,% 16,4 11,5 7,8 4,9 2,6
0 14,9 10,4 6,9 4,1 1,9
-1% 13,5 9,2 6,0 3,4 1,3
-2% 12,1 8,1 5,0 2,6 0,6

																									Figure	28	WACC

Changes	of	the	EBIT	margin	also	have	an	impact	in	the	share	price.	As	we	can	see	form

the	table,	a	percentage	change	in	EBIT	either	up	or	down	impacts	the	share	price	with

an	 increment/decrease	 of	 around	13%.	This	 is	 important	 since	we	have	projected	 an

improvement	on	the	EBIT	margin	for	the	forecast	based	on	the	company’s	intentions	of

reducing	 operational	 cost	 to	 lower	 the	 levels	 of	 debt.	 The	 outcome	 of	 the	 sensitivity

analysis	 underlines	 the	 risks	 of	 using	 the	DCF	model	 for	 the	 valuation	 of	 a	 company,